-0.4 198 15.3 -47 2.13 183 -0.23 -5.0

Option results (change compared to reference)

Global options

Low wastage (global) -1.9 -37 -4.2 -79 -0,9 -15 0.01 0.44

High crop yield increase -5.6 -49 0.4 51 0,0 5 0.01 0.19

Livestock efficiency
increase

-1.8 -42 -12.0 -241 -0,5 -21 0.03 0.89

EU options

Healthier diet 0.2 -6 -1.4 -36 -0,4 -8 0.00 0.18

Substitution of red meat -0.1 -6 -1.3 -26 -0,4 -5 0.00 0.14

Animal friendly 0.3 -2 -0.4 -5 0,2 -1 0.00 -0.02

Organic 2.2 -1 0.1 -11 -0,6 -4 -0.01 0.09

1 Expressed in percentage, in relation to MSA, of the global land surface excluding Greenland and Antarctica.
2 Cumulative CH4, N2O and CO2 emissions from livestock, land use and land-use change between 1990 and 2010.
3 Cumulative CH4, N2O and CO2 emissions from livestock, land use and land-use change between 2010 and 2030.

189Modelling the effects of options towards a sustainable protein supply |

EI
G

H
T

EI
G
H
T

Table 8.4
Overview of environmental effects of the options analysed by LEITAP-IMAGE

LEITAP-IMAGE Area of food
crops
(million
hectares)

Grassland /
fodder (million
hectares)

GHG
emissions
(Pg CO2 eq)

Biodiversity
(MSA,%1)

 EU27+ RoW EU27+ RoW EU27+ RoW EU27+ RoW

Base year (2000) value 139 1,401 80 3,257 13.82 2142 1.56 67.7

Reference Scenario
(change 2000-2030)

-8.1 308 1.1 501 0.63 573 -0.21 -6.8

Option results (change compared to Reference Scenario)

Global options

Low wastage -1.6 -124 -0.9 -127 -0.3 -40 0.00 0.99

High crop yield increases -1.3 -127 0.3 -19 0.0 -15 0.01 0.70

Livestock efficiency
increases

-0.3 -47 -2.1 -194 0.2 -28 0.00 0.65

EU options

Healthier diet 2.0 -42 -3.3 -53 -1.7 -20 -0.01 0.32

Substitution of red meat 3.4 -9 -5.2 -28 -1.0 -11 0.00 0.12

Animal friendly 1.1 5 -0.8 1 0.1 -2 0.00 -0.03

Organic 0.3 16 -0.9 1 -0.1 0 0.00 -0.09

-10% animal products 2.6 -13 -2.2 -21 -0.8 -5 -0.01 0.11

-20% animal products 3.1 -23 -3.0 -29 -0.9 -16 -0.01 0.18

-50% animal products 5.7 -47 -4.2 -61 -2.3 -23 -0.01 0.41

1 Expressed in percentage, in relation to MSA, of the global land surface excluding Greenland and Antarctica.
2 Cumulative CH4, N2O and CO2 emissions from livestock, land use and land-use change between 1990 and 2010.
3 Cumulative CH4, N2O and CO2 emissions from livestock, land use and land-use change between 2010 and 2030.

The diversity in effects implies that measures to halt biodiversity loss, enhance access to
food and alleviate poverty require a concerted approach. Region-specific accompanying
measures would be needed to avoid partial failure in any of these areas, which would
eventually undermine progress in the others. For example, substantial reduction in